## TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

## CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE MILLHURST ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING \$300,000 THEREFOR, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Manalapan, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Township") has determined to provide for the Millhurst Road Water Main Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, the Township has available \$300,000 in the Township's Reserve for Water Capital.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as water capital improvements to be undertaken in and by the Township of Manalapan, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Township"). For the improvements or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated \$300,000, said sum being inclusive of \$300,000 in the Township's Reserve for Water Capital.

Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized to be undertaken consist of the Millhurst Road Water Main Extension Project, together with all purposes necessary, incidental or appurtenant thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with contracts, plans, specifications or requisitions therefor on file with or through the Township Clerk, as finally approved by the governing body of the Township.

Section 3. The 2023 capital budget of the Township will conform to the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Township Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 4. The Township Attorney and other Township officials and representatives are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accomplish the purposes of the appropriation made herein.

Section 5. Any grant or similar moneys from time to time received by the Township for the purpose described in Section 2 hereof, shall be applied to direct payment or repayment to the Township of the cost of the improvements within the appropriation herein authorized.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

## TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH CAPITAL ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

## NOTICE OF PENDING CAPITAL ORDINANCE

The capital ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the governing body of the Township of Manalapan, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey (the "Township"), held on March 8, 2023. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of said governing body to be held in the Municipal Building, 120 Route 522 & Taylor's Mills Road, Manalapan, New Jersey, on March 22, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as said matter can be reached, at which time and place all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same.

A copy of this ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Township Hall of the Township during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting; copies of the ordinance are available to the general public of the Township who shall request such copies, at the office of the Municipal Clerk in said Township of Manalapan, in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey. The summary of the terms of such capital ordinance follows:

TITLE: CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE MILLHURST ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING \$300,000 THEREFOR, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Purpose(s): Providing for the Millhurst Road Water Main Extension Project

Appropriation: \$300,000

SHARI ROSE, Township Clerk Township of Manalapan County of Monmouth, New Jersey